
QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

Station (call letters) _____KBMT__________________

Location (city, state) _Beaumont, Texas ____________

For quarter beginning:

_X_ January 1, 2020

___ April 1, 2020

___ July 1, 2020

___ October 1, 2020

Attached hereto are descriptions of issues-responsive programming broadcast by this 
station during the reporting period.

The listed programs aired on the station during the reporting period on the days and times 
indicated.  Each program regularly provides information or addresses current local issues 
of concern to viewers in the area where the station is located.



 
ISSUES OF THE STATION COMMUNITY

1. Education Funding

2. Consumer Fraud

3. Agriculture

4. Texas Employment

5. Air Quality

6. Fuel Prices

7. Texas Economy

8. Drug Crime

9. Texas Politics



PROGRAMS THAT ADDRESS LOCAL ISSUES

The following programs that aired during the relevant reporting period regularly address 
local issues and concerns in the station’s city of license and within its service area.  Specific 
episodes and segments of these programs and the issues they addressed are listed on the 
following pages.

Program Name Schedule
 (Day/Time)

Description
(Note whether local, syndicated or 
network)

  
12News Daybreak M-F at 4:30–7 a.m. Local, state and national news, weather 

and sports.

12News at Noon M-F at 12–12:30 
p.m.

Local and headline news, weather and live 
interviews relative to current issues and 
events.

KJAC News at 4 
O’Clock

M-F at 4–4:30 p.m. Local and headline news, weather and live 
interviews relative to current issues and 
events.

12News at 5P
M-F at 5-5:30 p.m. Local and headline news and weather.

12News at 6P M-F and SA at 6-
6:30 p.m.

Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 6:30 M-F at 6:30-7 p.m. Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 5:30 SU at 5:30-6 p.m.



Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 10P M-F and SA/SU at 
10-10:30 p.m.

Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

Southeast Texas 
Weekly

SA at 6 a.m. KJAC

SA at 6:30a.m. KBMT
A 12News half-hour production which 
features community issues, events and 
projects throughout Southeast Texas.



Issue-Responsive Programming

Local Issue: Education Funding

Program Date Time Duration Description

Calvin Walker to 
appear in court

1/8/2020
1/8/2020
1/8/2020
1/8/2020
1/8/2020
1/8/2020
1/8/2020
1/9/2020
1/9/2020

5 AM
6 AM 
12 PM
4 PM
5 PM
6 PM

6:30 PM
5 AM
6 AM

25 seconds
22 seconds
31 seconds
25 seconds
1 min. 33 sec. 
2 min. 15 sec. 
57 seconds
1 min. 22 sec.
31 sec

Former Beaumont ISD electrical 
contractor will be in court to hear 
his restitution after being found 
guilty of overcharging the district 
more than a million dollars. 

Local Issue: Air Quality

Program Date Time Duration Description

TPC starts 
removing 
materials from 
facility 

1/9/2020
1/9/2020
1/9/2020
1/9/2020
1/9/2020

1/10/2020
1/10/2020
1/10/2020
1/10/2020

4 PM
5 PM
6 PM

6:30 PM
10 PM

4:30 AM
5 AM 
6 AM

  12 PM

19 seconds
1 min. 31 sec.
1 min. 52 sec.
1 min. 55 sec.

52 seconds
56 seconds

1 min. 7 sec.
30 seconds
55 seconds

TPC started removing chemicals and 
other materials from the plant after 
two explosions last November. 

TPC update: 
Brief leak 
reported at 
plant

1/13/2020
1/14/2020
1/14/2020
1/14/2020
1/14/2020

10 PM
4:30 AM

5 AM
6 AM
12 PM

36 seconds
38 seconds
20 seconds
26 seconds
22 seconds

The alarm at the plant sounded and 
there were high levels of VOCs in 
the air. 

Hearing in 
German Pellets 

1/15/2020
1/15/2020
1/16/2020

6 PM
10 PM 

4:30 AM

1 min. 10 sec.
2 min. 12 sec.
2 min. 15 sec.

German Pellets had a hearing to 
determine how much the company 



case in Port 
Arthur

1/16/2020
1/16/2020
1/16/2020

5 AM
6 AM
12 PM

1 min. 5 sec.
31 seconds
30 seconds

will be fined after a major fire 
burned for months. 

TPC reported 
increase of 
explosive gas 
before 
explosions

1/30/2020
1/30/2020
1/30/2020
1/30/2020
1/31/2020
1/31/2020
1/31/2020
1/31/2020

5 PM
6 PM

6:30 PM
10 PM

4:30 AM
5 AM
6 AM
12 PM

1 min. 9 sec. 
58 seconds
45 seconds
55 seconds

1 min. 6 sec.
1 min. 29 sec.
1 min. 29 sec.
1 min. 25 sec.

One year before the blasts, the 
company installed air monitors to 
check for the presence of 
butadiene. 

Total reports 
highest levels of 
hazardous 
pollutant

2/7/2020 10 PM 36 seconds A new report from an 
environmental group puts Total’s 
Port Arthur refinery on a troubling 
list. 

Local Issue: Texas Employment

Program Date Time Duration Description

Local Issue: Consumer Fraud

Program Date Time Duration Description

New law 
targeting 

robocalls goes 
into effect

1/1/2020
1/1/2020

4:30 AM
5 AM
6 AM

2 min. 23 sec.
30 seconds
31 seconds

New FCC guideline makes it easier 
to punish scammers.

Local Issue: Agriculture

Program Date Time Duration Description



Local Issue: Drug Crime

Program Date Time Duration Description

Man arrested in 
Jefferson County 
with 11 pounds of 
meth

1/9/2020
1/9/2020
1/9/2020
1/10/2020
1/10/2020

5 PM
6 PM 
10 PM
4:30 AM
6 AM

21 seconds
22 seconds
13 seconds
17 seconds
17 seconds

Jesse Tobon of Rosharon, Texas 
was stopped for speeding in 
Beaumont yesterday. During the 
stop, a K9 officer found five 
large bins of crystal meth.

200 grams of meth 
found in Orange 
traffic stop

1/16/2020
1/17/2020
1/17/2020
1/17/2020
1/17/2020

10 PM
4:30 AM
5 AM
6 AM
12 PM

20 seconds
18 seconds
20 seconds
18 seconds
21 seconds

A Houston man is facing a first 
degree felony drug charge after 
a traffic stop today in Orange. 

Nederland couple 
busted with $19K in 
drugs

1/21/2020
1/21/2020
1/21/2020
1/21/2020
1/22/2020
1/22/2020
1/22/2020
1/22/2020

5 PM
6 PM
6:30 PM
10 PM
4:30 AM
5 AM
6 AM
12 PM

33 seconds
32 seconds
36 seconds
20 seconds
26 seconds
26 seconds
27 seconds
28 seconds

43- year-old Keri Beck and 38-
year-old Joshua Bergeron are 
sitting behind bars after 
Jefferson County detectives 
found them with more than 
$19,000 worth of 
methamphetamine. 

14 people arrested in 
Chambers County 
drug bust

1/29/2020
1/29/2020
1/29/2020

6 PM
6:30 PM
10 PM

19 seconds
20 seconds
17 seconds

Chambers County Sheriff’s 
Deputies arrested these people 
after a year-long investigation 
into drug dealing. 

Florida woman 
pleads guilty to drug 
trafficking in 
Beaumont

1/29/2020
1/29/2020

6 PM
10 PM

22 seconds
17 seconds

Shenita Peterson from Florida 
has plead guilty to possession 
with intent to distribute cocaine 
in Beaumont. 

Man and woman 
trying to board plane 
with drugs

2/3/2020
2/3/2020
2/3/2020
2/3/2020
2/3/2020
2/3/2020
2/4/2020
2/4/2020

12 PM
4 PM
5 PM
6 PM
6:30 PM
10 PM
6 PM
6:30 PM

24 seconds
25 seconds
1 min. 12 sec.
1 min. 27 sec.
42 seconds
20 seconds
44 seconds
24 seconds

A man and woman were caught 
trying to board a plane at Jack 
Brooks Regional Airport with 
drugs this afternoon. 



2/4/2020 10 PM 38 seconds

Beaumont traffic 
stop leads to drug 
arrests

2/5/2020
2/5/2020
2/5/2020

5 PM
6 PM
6:30 PM

1 min. 26 sec. 
2 minutes
1 min. 38 sec. 

A traffic stop led Beaumont 
Police to a stash of drugs and 
two loaded handguns. 

Local Issue:   Fuel / Gas Prices

Coronavirus causes 
gas prices to sink 
to new 2020 lows

3/12/2020 12 PM The average price of gas in our area has 
fallen to a little more than $2. 

Local Issue:   Texas Economy

Program Date Time Duration Description

President 
Trump approves 
Gov. Abbott’s 
COVID-19 
disaster 
declaration

3/26/2020 12 PM 18 seconds President Trump is issuing a disaster 
declaration for several more states, 
including Texas. 

Local Issue:   Texas Politics

Program Date Time Duration Description


